
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 12 January 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 
 

5 - 149 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2022/23. 
 

 

8   Budget Update 2022/23 
 

150 - 165 

 Finance and Resources 
To provide an update on the budget setting process for 
2022/23 and provide information on proposals to close the 
budget gap. 
 

 

9   Appointment of External Auditors 
 

166 - 169 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider options for the procurement of external audit 
services. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022



 
 

 

10   Capital Programme Update - addition of Andover BMX 
track floodlighting project 
 

170 - 174 

 Community, Leisure and Tourism 
To consider floodlighting the Andover BMX track which is 
located at Charlton Sports Centre. 
 

 

11   Community Transport Funding - 2022/23 
 

175 - 177 

 Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parking 
To seek the agreement to extend the Community 
Transport contract for 2022/23. 
 

 

12   Social Inclusion Services Contribution 
 

178 - 183 

 Housing and Environmental Health  
To provide an update on social inclusion services and the 
opportunity for TVBC to continue to contribute the current 
level of funding.  
 

 

13   Future Housing Options Service Provision 
 

184 - 193 

 Housing and Environmental Health  
To consider current short term funding arrangements for 
the Council’s Housing Service. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022



 Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23, as shown in Annex 1 
to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the 
Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any 
necessary changes to the Scheme that are required by the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2022 when 
they are confirmed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities.  

3. In the event that further temporary uplifts to Universal Credit are 
introduced, the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the 
Finance Portfolio Holder, be authorised to disregard the increase in 
income as part of a national response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Recommendation to Council 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to have a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme to 
assist residents with their liability to pay Council Tax. 

1.2 The scheme must, as a minimum, meet the prescribed requirements 
published by central government for pensioner claimants. The scheme must 
also make provision for residents liable to Council Tax who are of working 
age. 

1.3 This report considers the options available to the Council for its CTS scheme 
for the financial year 2022/23. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council is required to approve its Council Tax Support scheme ahead of 
each financial year.  

 Given the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic and the financial uncertainty this 
brings to many families, no significant changes are proposed to Test Valley 
Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for the forthcoming 2022/23 
financial year. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 5

ITEM 7



2 Background 

 History to CTS 

2.1 CTS was introduced on 1 April 2013 to replace the former Council Tax Benefit 
scheme. 

2.2 Government funding for the new CTS was reduced by 10%, yet the pre-
existing maximum support offered to pensioners was required to continue. 
Some Councils covered the shortfall by immediately introducing minimum 
charges to working age residents. Some, like Test Valley, took the decision to 
review their scheme once the actual impact of Universal Credit was more fully 
understood. 

2.3 The Council was able to avoid introducing minimum charges in the early years 
of CTS as a result of making additional charges for long-term empty 
properties and a 
[...]
021 as follows: 

1. That the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 be approved, subject to required changes arising from the 
Council Tax reduction Schemes (Prescribed requirements) Regulations. The scheme is largely unchanged 
from the current scheme. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder, be 
authorised to disregard temporary increases in income as a national response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
This will enable any nationally determined support to be incorporated into the Council’s scheme during the 
year. 

 

 

Head of Service sign off (name): Carl Whatley  

Head of Finance and Revenues 

Date:  13 December 2021 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 January 2022

P
age 149



 Budget Update 2022/23 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 2 – 4 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, shown in Annex 5 to the 
report, be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates Cabinet on changes to the 2022/23 budget forecast since 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented in October. This includes; 
the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, New Homes’ Bonus 
provisional allocations, the impacts of coronavirus, revenue savings and budget 
pressures. 

 It also provides an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 2022/23 
to 2024/25. 

 In order to achieve a balanced budget, it will be necessary to close the 
remaining gap of £62,000 before figures are finalised in February 2022. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Budget Strategy and financial forecast for 2022/23 were presented to 
Cabinet on 27 October 2021. 

1.2 Since that time, work has been carried out to revise the current year 
estimates, prepare original estimates for 2022/23 and update the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast. 

1.3 The purpose of th
[...]
58.4 653.8 10,712.2 

Transfer to Earmarked Reserves 1,947.1 (2,094.6) (147.5) 26.6 (120.9)

Transfer to Asset Management Reserves 1,956.1 (456.0) 1,500.1 1,500.1 

Transfer to Capital Reserves 2,116.2 2,116.2 2,116.2 

Total General Fund Expenditure 11,890.7 1,636.5 13,527.2 680.4 14,207.6 

Revenue Pressures 2,037.0 (816.0) 1,221.0 (20.0) 1,201.0 

Savings Options (179.0) 0.0 (179.0) 0.0 (179.0)

Income Generation Proposals (253.0) 44.0 (209.0) 0.0 (209.0)

Revised Net Budget 13,495.7 864.5 14,360.2 660.4 15,020.6 

FURTHER SAVINGS TO BE IDENTIFIED (62.2) (3,315.5) (3,377.7) (319.3) (3,697.0)

General Fund Requirements 13,433.5 (2,451.0) 10,982.5 341.1 11,323.6 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 165



 Appointment of External Auditors 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council opts in to the national scheme for external auditor 
appointments being administered by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to complete all 
matters necessary to implement a new auditor appointment at the 
conclusion of the PSAA procurement exercise. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The current contract for external audit services is due to expire at the end of the 
2022/23 financial year.  

 This report considers options for procuring external audit services commencing 
from the 2023/24 financial year. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council’s current contract for external audit services is due to expire at 
the end of the 2022/23 financial year.  

1.2 This report considers the options available to the Council to ensure that a new 
contract is put in place ahead of 1 April 2023. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council’s current contract for external audit services was procured 
through a national exercise undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA). PSAA is an authorised Appointing Person for p
[...]
 by Full 
Council. 

7.2 The process as set out above and the recommendation will ensure 
compliance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

8 Equality Issues 

8.1 No equality issues have been identified in the preparation of this report. 

9 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

9.1 The Council is required to have in place arrangements for the provision of 
external audit services. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 168



9.2 The recommended option provides the greatest certainty that the procurement 
requirements can be achieved within the statutory timescale. It is also 
considered that the recommended option is more likely to deliver value for 
money to the Council over the contract period. 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

PSAA prospectus - Final Prospectus 2023 and beyond – Page 5 – PSAA 

Sir Tony Redmond independent review into the oversight of local audit and the 
transparency of local audit reporting - Redmond_Review.pdf 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance & Resources) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 January 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 169

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/appointing-person-information/appointing-period-2023-24-2027-28/prospectus-2023-and-beyond/final-prospectus-2023-and-beyond/page/5/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/916217/Redmond_Review.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/916217/Redmond_Review.pdf


 Capital Programme Update – addition of Andover BMX 
track floodlighting project 

 
Report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

The project described at paragraph 6.1 of the report is added to the Council’s 
capital programme. 
 
Recommendation to Council  
 

SUMMARY:  

 Andover BMX track is located at Charlton Sports Centre. The track is a well-used 
community asset and is home to Andover BMX Club. 

 Formal track use is limited to British summer time with casual use and club 
coaching and racing between October and April limited to weekends only.  

 With support from the Council, Andover BMX club have raised £75,000 to 
floodlight the track. This would allow an expanded programme of use throughout 
the winter period and help increase physical activity. 

 Community and Leisure will lead on the delivery of the project (subject to 
planning consent being granted). In order to proceed Council authority is 
required to allocate the funding and for the project to be added to the capital 
programme. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Andover BMX track is located at Charlton Sports Centre in the ward of 
Charlton and the Pentons. The track is open to the community and is home to 
Andover BMX Club. The club have grown considerably over the last 5 years 
with riders ranging in ages from 2 to 60+ years, active and using the track. 

1.2 This report outlines the club and council’s ambition to floodlight the track to 
increase the number of hours of use for training and racing. The Club with 
support from the Council have been successful in raising £75,000 of external 
funding to deliver the scheme. Council authority is required for the project to 
be added to the capital programme and is recommended before progressing 
with a planning application. 

2 Background 

2.1 BMX is a sport growing in popularity which has been helped with the Great 
Britain team success in the 2020 Olympics with gold and silver medals.  The 
development of BMX as a sport is included in the Council’s Sports Facilities 
Strategy which specifically references supporting the development of both 
council BMX tracks at the Charlton Leisure centre site and Knightwood 
Leisure Centre. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 170

ITEM 10



 

2.2 The Andover BMX track is a well-used community sporting asset, is popular 
for informal use and is home to the Andover BMX Club. The club welcomes 
people from age 2 to 60+ years and provides activities suitable for all 
generations to ride and race bikes together in a safe environment. The club 
provides the necessary equipment to get started or “have a go” and promote 
being "fit for life" through weekly training and fun welcoming activities for all 
ages and abilities. This includes grass roots participation to elite competitive 
racing in preparation for world championship events, community outreach, 
balance bike, women only, and learn to ride sessions. 

2.3 The current seasonal limitation of the track mean that mid-week coaching and 
training sessions are restricted to British summer time. With support from the 
Council, the club have been successful in obtaining £75,000 external funding 
to floodlight the track with grants from British Cycling, a grant to the club from 
Persimmon Homes, the council’s Community Asset Fund and club fund 
raising. 

2.4 The project has been tendered with the preferred supplier (subject to planning 
permission) being the company, Midstream. The project would see 6, 12 
metre columns with highly efficient LED lights surrounding the track. Specific 
attention has been made to avoid light spill and is consistent with how the 
wider Charlton Sports Centre is used with floodlighting on the neighbouring 
Andover Football Club, all weather pitch and athletic track.  

2.5 The floodlighting of the track will increase the hours of use and the clubs 
ability to host midweek events and races with the potential to develop a BMX 
coaching hub for the southern region. Andover would be the only track outside 
of London and the midlands with floodlig
[...]
g Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:   
 

That the Community Transport contract be extended for one year (2022/23) and 
that funding of £20,064 is provided.  
 

SUMMARY:  

This report seeks the agreement to extend the Community Transport contract for 
2022/23. 

 

1 Introduction  
 

1.1 This report seeks agreement to extend the Community Transport contract with 
Unity for the year 2022/23 and provide funding of £20,064 from within existing 
budget.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Test Valley Community Transport Scheme has existed in Test Valley 
since 2001 and is an essential service for those without a car, with mobility 
issues or suffering from social isolation. It is operated by Unity and comprises 
two elements; dial a ride (Call’n’Go) and the community minibus hire scheme. 
Funding is shared between Hampshire County Council and TVBC. 

2.2 HCC/TVBC last tendered the community transport contracts in the autumn of 
2018 so that new contracts would be in place for 1 April 2019. These 
contracts were for an initial 2 year period (2019/20 and 2020/21) with the 
option to extend for up to a further 4 years (six year term in full). This, along 
with the Council’s financial contribution of £37,505 for the 2 year period, was 
agreed by Cabinet on 10 October 2018. The existing contract is worded to 
allow funders the ability to not agree to trigger the full four year extension. 
There is the option of agreeing an extension to the current contract for part of 
the four year period.   

2.3 The pandemic came during the last of the initial two year contract period 
where a decision needed to be made on triggering the extension to the 
current contract and for what period. Due to the uncertainty Cabinet (13 
January 2021) agreed to fund a 1 year extension of the contract for 2021/22. 
The value of the 1 year contract was £19,458. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 175

ITEM 11



2.4 The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has meant that fund
[...]
ion because of the 
impact this would cause on those members of the community who rely on the 
service. Also, as community groups continue to rebuild their offer it is 
important that a functioning community transport model is maintained, 
although recognising that the level of demand may vary in the short term. 

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 The proposed recommendation can be met from within existing budget. The 
Council’s proportion of funding for 2022/23 would be £20,064. This would 
comprise £15,290 for Call n’ Go and £4,774 for Group Hire. The funding has 
been increased from 2021/22 to reflect inflation.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 176



8 Legal Implications  
 

8.1 There are no legal implications for the Council in the recommendations. 

9 Equality Issues   

9.1 An EQIA screening had been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination or negative 
impact has been identified, therefore a full EQIA has not been carried out. 

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Community Safety – None. 

10.2 Environmental Health Issues – None.  

10.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – the potential to reduce 
trips by private car.  

10.4 Property Issues – None.  

10.5 Wards/Communities Affected – All. 

11 Conclusion  

11.1 The pandemic continues to affect the community transport service within the 
Borough. Given the level of uncertainty it is proposed to extend the existing 
contract for a one year period covering 2022/23. This is to be funded from 
existing budgets.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None  

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: Pt7 

(Portfolio: Recycling, Environmental Services and Parking) Councillor N Adams-King  

Officer: Graham Smith  Ext: 8141 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 January 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 177



 Social Inclusion Services Contribution 

 
 
Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Cabinet approves the use of £55,000 ring-fenced grant funding from the 
Homelessness Reserve for the purposes of supporting local social inclusion 
during 2022/23. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Following the implementation of Hampshire County Council’s Transformation to 
2019 savings plan, Test Valley’s Cabinet has annually approved a contribution of 
£55,000 from the Homelessness Reserve to support local social inclusion 
services in the borough.  

 This report seeks approval to make a further £55,000 contribution to maintain 
social inclusion services at current capacity for financial year 2022/23, 
representing the last year of the current social inclusion services contract 
extension.  

 On 4 November 2021, Hampshire County Council approved a target saving of 
£360,000 across social inclusion services in Hampshire, and will be working 
through a process of determining future commissioning arrangements for this 
service cluster that will take effect from April 2023. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 In November 2020, Cabinet approved the use of £55K of ring fenced central 
government homelessness grant as a contribution towards the ongoing 
availability of social inclusion services in Test Valley until March 2022.  

1.2 As well as having a role in supporting people who may be on the cusp of 
social care eligibility, social inclusion services are an important aspect of the 
local strategic approach to preventing and relieving homelessness. This report 
is, therefore, recommending the Cabinet agrees to fund a further £55K to 
support social inclusion services during 2022/23.  

2 Background  

2.1 The current Hampshire County Council commissioned social inclusion 
services grew out of the Supporting People (SP) Program
[...]
reventing and relieving 
homelessness, and cannot therefore be used for any other purpose.  

12.3 The Council has a positive working relationship with both the County Council 
and the local service provider, Two Saints, and the partnership successfully 
prevents and relieves homelessness for vulnerable people. 

12.4 In light of Covid-19, it is vital that the local area is geared up to meet the 
needs of single people who may be homeless or at risk of becoming 
homeless more than ever, and with ongoing high demand for housing and 
related services, social inclusion services will continue to be greatly needed in 
2022/23.  

12.5 The recommendation in this report is intended to continue to meet locally 
identified priorities and maintain strong partnership arrangements in the 
interests of meeting the needs of vulnerable people in our communities. It can 
be achieved through the adoption of a targeted contribution of £55K of ring 
fenced government grant funding for 2022/23. 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None  

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Housing & Environmental Health) Councillor T Tasker 

Officer: Phil Turner Ext: 8544 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 January 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 183



 Future Housing Options Service Provision 

 
 
Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the financial position with regard to the Homelessness Reserve and 
resourcing the front line housing options service be noted. 

2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Environmental Health and the Head of 
Finance & Revenues, be given delegated authority to draw from ear-
marked grant reserves for homelessness to support the delivery of 
effective TVBC housing services.  

3. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Environmental Health, the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance & Resources, and the Head of Finance & Revenues, 
be given delegated authority to draw monies received from central 
government that are ring fenced for homelessness that may, from time 
to time, be provided to meet identifiable homelessness pressures, for 
purposes that meet the terms of those grants. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council receives a number of short term ring-fenced homelessness funding 
streams from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
(DLUHC). The Housing Options Service is, in part, supported by these temporary 
government grants. 

 For 2021/22, the government consolidated the previous ‘Flexible Homelessness 
Support Grant’ (FHSG) and the ‘Homelessness Reduction Grant’ into a new 
‘Homelessness Prevention Grant’. TVBC’s allocation of Homelessness 
Prevention Grant was £371,626 for 2021/22. This funding is held in an ear-
marked reserve and is used to support, in part, the resourcing of the Council’s 
Housing Options Services.  

 

 This report seeks delegated authority to enable the service to plan staffing and 
other arrangements making targeted use of ring fenced government funding for 
homelessness, with agility (subject to necessary consultations) to mobilise 
schemes associated with short term grant requirements, without the requirement 
to first bring forward recommendations for approval to Cabinet (and 
notwithstanding any substantive changes to future grant arrangements). 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Housing Options Service delivers the Council’s statutory housing duties 
as they relate to homelessness and housing allocations.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022

Page 184

ITEM 13



1.2 The Housing Options Service is, in part, supported by ring f

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022 

 

261 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North 
(Chairman) 

Councillor N Adams-King 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor A Dowden 
 

Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
 

 
 

390   Public Participation 

 
No members of the pubic registered to speak. 
 
 

391   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

392   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

393   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

 

394   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022 

 
 

 
262 

 

395   Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23. 
 
The Council was required to have a Council Tax Support scheme to assist residents 
with their liability to pay Council Tax. Given the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic and the 
financial uncertainty this brings to many families, no significant changes were 
proposed to Test Valley Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for the 
forthcoming 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  

1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23, as shown in Annex 1 
to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the 
Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any 
necessary changes to the Scheme that are required by the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2022 when 
they are confirmed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities.  

3. In the event that further temporary uplifts to Universal Credit are 
introduced, the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the 
Finance Portfolio Holder, be authorised to disregard the increase in 
income as part of a national response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

396   Budget Update 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which provided an update on changes to the 2022/23 budget forecast since the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented in October.  
 
Changes included; the impact of the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement, New Homes’ Bonus provisional allocations, the impacts of coronavirus, 
revenue savings and budget pressures. 
 
The report also provided an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 
2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
In order to achieve a balanced budget, work would be undertaken to close the 
remaining gap of £62,000 before the figures were finalised in February. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022 

 
 

 
263 

 

 
Resolved:  

1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 2 – 4 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, shown in Annex 5 to the 
report, be noted. 

 

397   Appointment of External Auditors 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented details of arrangements for the provision of external audit services. 
 
The Council’s current contract for external audit services was procured through a 
national exercise undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd and is due to 
expire at the end of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
It was recommended that the Council sign up to the national procurement exercise to 
appoint a new external auditor in order to provide certainty that the procurement 
requirements could be achieved within the statutory timescale and to deliver value 
for money to the Council over the contract period. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  

1. That the Council opts in to the national scheme for external auditor 
appointments being administered by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to complete all 
matters necessary to implement a new auditor appointment at the 
conclusion of the PSAA procurement exercise. 

 

398   Capital Programme Update - addition of Andover BMX track 
floodlighting project 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder which set out details of an Andover BMX track floodlighting project that was 
proposed to be added to the Capital Programme. 
 
The Andover BMX Club, with support from the Council, had been successful in 
raising £75,000 of external funding to deliver the scheme at the Charlton Leisure 
centre site. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022 

 
 

 
264 

 

The floodlighting of the track would increase the hours of use and the clubs ability to 
host midweek events and races with the potential to develop a BMX coaching hub 
for the southern region. Andover would be the only track outside of London and the 
midlands with floodlights. It was noted that the project would require planning 
permission which will be sought in the usual way. 
 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

Recommended to Council:  

The project described at paragraph 6.1 of the report is added to the Council’s 
capital programme. 

 

399   Community Transport Funding - 2022/23 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and 
Parking Portfolio Holder which sought agreement to extend the Community 
Transport contract with Unity for the year 2022/23 and provide funding of £20,064 
from within existing budget. 
 

The Test Valley Community Transport Scheme has existed in Test Valley since 2001 
and is an essential service for those without a car, with mobility issues or suffering 
from social isolation. It is operated by Unity with funding shared between Hampshire 
County Council and TVBC. 
 

The pandemic continues to affect the community transport service within the 
Borough. Given the level of uncertainty it was proposed to extend the existing 
contract for a one year period covering 2022/23 to be funded from existing budgets. 
 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

Resolved:   

That the Community Transport contract be extended for one year (2022/23) and 
that funding of £20,064 is provided.  

 

400   Social Inclusion Services Contribution 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which sought approval to make a further £55,000 contribution to 
maintain social inclusion services at current capacity for financial year 2022/23, 
representing the last year of the current social inclusion services contract extension. 
 
As well as having a role in supporting people who may be on the cusp of social care 
eligibility, social inclusion services were an important aspect of the local strategic 
approach to preventing and relieving homelessness. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 January 2022 

 
 

 
265 

 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That Cabinet approves the use of £55,000 ring-fenced grant funding from the 
Homelessness Reserve for the purposes of supporting local social inclusion 
during 2022/23. 

 

401   Future Housing Options Service Provision 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which sought delegated authority to enable the housing options 
service to better plan and target funding. 
 
The Council is subject to a complex range of legal duties associated with allocations 
and homelessness, and experiences a high demand for front line housing services 
locally. 
 
The proposals would allow the service to plan ahead and further respond to windfall 
grants that may be allocated in year and which are ring fenced for the purpose of 
preventing and relieving homelessness. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the financial position with regard to the Homelessness Reserve and 
resourcing the front line housing options service be noted. 

2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Environmental Health and the Head of 
Finance & Revenues, be given delegated authority to draw from ear-
marked grant reserves for homelessness to support the delivery of 
effective TVBC housing services.  

3. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Environmental Health, the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance & Resources, and the Head of Finance & Revenues, 
be given delegated authority to draw monies received from central 
government that are ring fenced for homelessness that may, from time 
to time, be provided to meet identifiable homelessness pressures, for 
purposes that meet the terms of those grants. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.03 pm) 
 


